
Lancashire County Council

Audit, Risk and Governance Committee

Monday, 29th January, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25th September 
2017  

(Pages 1 - 6)

To be confirmed, and signed by the chair.

4. Audit, Risk and Governance Committee - Revised 
Name and Terms of Reference  

(Pages 7 - 12)

5. Accounting Policies Applicable to the Statement of 
Accounts 2017/18  

(Pages 13 - 36)

6. Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2018/19  (Pages 37 - 64)

7. 2017/18 Treasury Management Activity Update  (Pages 65 - 72)

8. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 73 - 102)

9. Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 3  (Pages 103 - 118)

10. Liquid Logic System Update  (Pages 119 - 124)

11. Report of Decision taken under the Urgent Business 
Procedure  

(Pages 125 - 126)

12. Urgent Business  



An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading.

13. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Monday 30th April 2018 at 2.00pm in Committee Room 
B, County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 25th September, 2017 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Alan Schofield (Chair)

County Councillors

E Nash
P Williamson
A Vincent

J Berry
M Parkinson
J Mein

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from County Councillor John Shedwick.

County Councillor Jennifer Mein replaced County Councillor Erica Lewis for this 
meeting.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None declared.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 31st July 2017

In respect of item 8, "External Auditor Appointment Process", (page 3 of the 
minutes refer), the Chair reported that he had been consulted on the appointment 
and had raised no objection.

Reference was made to the suggestion at the meeting, during discussion of item 
9, "Actions to enhance the Committee's effectiveness as an element of the 
Council's Governance Framework" (page 4 of the minutes refer), that the Terms 
of Reference should also include provision for the Chair to approve any urgent 
business outside of the cycle of meetings. The Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services reported that, rather than create a bespoke mechanism for 
decisions to be taken that could not await the next scheduled meeting of the 
Committee, it was considered to be more appropriate for any such business to be 
dealt with under the County Council's existing Urgent Business Procedure, 
whereby the Chief Executive, or another Director, could take any urgent decision 
in consultation with the Chair. Such action would then be reported to the next 
Committee meeting.

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2017 as presented 
be approved as a true and accurate record and be signed by the Chair.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4.  The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council and 
Lancashire County Pension Fund 2016/17

The Committee considered a report setting out the Annual Audit Letter for the 
County Council and the Lancashire County Pension Fund for 2016/17.

It was reported that the Annual Audit Letter confirmed the actions that had been 
undertaken by Grant Thornton, the County Council's external auditors, together 
with the key messages in relation to the financial statements audit and audit 
opinion, and the Value for Money conclusion.

The Committee considered that the wording of a number of statements in the 
'Findings and Conclusions' column of the Audit Letter should be made clearer, 
e.g. the reference to the Council's arrangements for working effectively with third 
parties. This would be taken forward by the External Auditor.

Resolved: - That the report be noted.

5.  Treasury Management Activity 2017/18

The Committee considered a report setting out details of the County Council's 
treasury management activity for the period April - July 2017. The report set out 
details of the economic conditions during the period; borrowing activity; 
investment activity; and actual results measured against the 2017/18 Prudential 
Indicators.

Reference was made to the decision, taken under the County Council's Urgent 
Business Procedure, to create a new post of Director of Investment who would 
report to the Director of Financial Resources and would present future reports to 
the Committee on treasury management activity. The establishment of the new 
post followed a review of resources including the level and type of support 
provided by the Local Pensions Partnership Ltd (LPPL) under a contracted 
arrangement. It was proposed that the Committee would have oversight of any 
decisions that the Director of Financial Resources might take for the investment 
of up to £15m in individual funds, with the £15m cap being an appropriate 
medium range figure. Investments in excess of £15m would require approval 
from Cabinet. 

Officers were requested to provide more detail on the Public Finance Initiative 
(PFI) liability detailed on page 35 of the report including, in particular, whether the 
liability was reducing.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The treasury management activities for the period April to July 2017 as set 
out in the report be noted;

(ii) The changes to the Council's treasury management resource as set out in 
the report be noted;

Page 2



(iii) The process for fund selection, as set out in the report, including decisions 
for funds of up to £15m to be made by the Director of Financial Resources, 
be approved;

(iv) The changes, as set out in the report relating to IFRS 9 that are to be 
implemented from 1 April 2018, be noted.

6.  Health, Safety and Resilience Service Overview and Risk Register

The Committee considered a report setting out an overview of the County 
Council's Health, Safety and Resilience Service.

Appendix 'A' to the report 'Preparing for Emergencies in Lancashire' was the 
culmination of work with the County Council's partners, (e.g. the NHS, Police, 
Fire and Rescue, and other local authorities), in the Lancashire Resilience Forum 
and identified the risks and how they would be dealt with.

Reference was made to building up community resilience including the use of e-
mail and text alerts to provide warnings and updates. It was noted that 
communication was key when dealing with incidents such as flooding and it was 
suggested that initiatives such as mobile apps should be further developed to 
support this.

The Committee's attention was drawn to the 'In The Know' website, an online, 
secure, two-way community messaging service available to the public, 
neighbourhood watch schemes and resilient community groups for notifications 
regarding severe weather, crime and community safety issues, and also alerts in 
specific areas. It was noted that information was also available regarding the 
arrangements in place within Lancashire on how the County Council and partner 
agencies prepared for, and responded to, emergencies.  In addition, risk 
information could be accessed through the 'Preparing for Emergencies' booklet 
which provided advice relating to the top risks in Lancashire and what individuals 
could do to protect themselves, their family, their home and their businesses.

Appendix 'B' to the report set out details of the training available to Councillors 
and it was agreed that this should be further promoted via the Member 
Development Steering Group and should also be highlighted in reporting the 
proceedings of the Committee to Full Council.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The report be noted;
(ii) That the take-up of places on Councillor training be supported and 

promoted as set out above;
(iii) That members of the Committee promote the use of the 'In The Know' 

website to the public as and when opportunities to do so arise.

Page 3



7.  Internal Audit Progress Report

The Committee considered a report setting out details of the work undertaken by 
the Internal Audit Service against the Audit Plan for 2017/18 which had been 
approved by the Committee at its meeting on 26 June 2017.

It was noted that the Audit Plan set out a framework for the reports which the 
Committee would receive during the course of 2017/18 and the outcomes of a 
number of audits would be reported to the Committee in January 2018.

The Committee's attention was drawn to the likelihood that only limited assurance 
would be given for 2017/18 given a number of factors as set out in paragraph 2.2 
of the report. 

It was noted that the Internal Audit Service would be subject to an external quality 
assessment in November and that the Chair of the Committee would be meeting 
with the external assessor as part of that process. It was expected that the results 
of the assessment would be reported to the Committee in January 2018.

Resolved: - That the report be noted.

8.  Standards and the Code of Conduct

The Committee considered a report setting out details of the County Council's 
Code of Conduct, together with the legislative context, the process for dealing 
with complaints and the sanctions available to the Conduct Committee. The 
current Code was approved by the Full Council in May 2012 in accordance with 
the provisions of the Localism Act 2011 and replaced the previous, more 
prescriptive, standards regime.

It was reported that on 18 September 2017 the Department for Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG) had published a consultation 'Disqualification Criteria 
for Councillors and Mayors' proposing to introduce additional criteria for 
disqualification. As the closing date for responses was 8 December 2017, in 
advance of the next meeting of the Committee, it was proposed to circulate the 
consultation document by e-mail and that Committee Members be requested to 
submit any comments to the Director of Governance, Finance and Public 
Services so that a response could be drafted and approved under the County 
Council's Urgent Business Procedure for submission.

The Committee discussed ways in which Councillors could be encouraged to 
undertake training and awareness on conduct matters and it was felt that the 
County Council should promote greater awareness of conduct issues and that the 
issue should also be highlighted in reporting the proceedings of the Committee to 
Full Council.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The report be noted;

Page 4



(ii) The proposals for responding to the DCLG consultation 'Disqualification 
Criteria for Councillors and Mayors' be noted.

9.  Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 2

The Committee considered a report setting out details of an updated (Quarter 2) 
Risk and Opportunity Register for the Committee's consideration. The report, 
which had previously been considered by the Cabinet Committee on 
Performance Improvement, highlighted three new entries to the register (CR29 
(Delayed Transfer of Care); CR30 (Prevent people being drawn into terrorist 
activity); and CO5 (Apprenticeship levy)), together with one deletion (CO3 
(Opportunities through delivering the draft corporate strategy and property 
strategy)). 

Reference was made to the links between the corporate Risk and Opportunity 
Register and the Health, Safety and Resilience Service Risk Register and the 
Committee was updated on a number of entries in the corporate register where 
the residual risk score remained 12 or above. These included CO1 (Establishing 
a new model for public service delivery in Lancashire) and CR30 (Prevent - 
people being drawn into terrorist activity). In respect of CR30, reference was 
made to online training for staff and officers were asked to confirm if the training 
was also available to Councillors.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The report be noted:
(ii) Officers report back on those issues identified above. 

10.  Update on Overpayment of Salaries

The Committee considered a report setting out an update on the overpayment of 
salaries to individuals who were no longer employees of the County Council and 
which had previously been identified by the Internal Audit Service as part of an 
audit of payroll.

It was noted that the value of overpayments, together with the average amount, 
had reduced significantly and that steps to further reduce the instances of 
overpayments were being undertaken.

However, the Committee requested a further report at its next meeting providing 
further details of the overpayments including the age profile and overpayments by 
service area.  

Resolved: - That:

(i) The report be noted; 
(ii) A further report, as set out above, be considered by the Committee at its 

next meeting.

Page 5



11.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business to be considered.

12.  Date of Next Meeting

The Chair reported that the date of the next meeting, Monday 23 October 2017, 
was a provisional date and it was proposed that the date be cancelled as it was 
no longer needed. 

Resolved: - It was therefore noted that the next meeting of the Committee would 
be held on Monday 29 January 2018 at 2.00pm in Cabinet Room 'B', County Hall, 
Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 6



Audit, Risk and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 29 January 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Audit, Risk and Governance Committee - Revised Name and Terms of 
Reference
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Dave Gorman, Tel: (01772) 534261, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
dave.gorman@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

On 26 October 2017, Full Council approved the recommendation of the Audit and 
Governance Committee to revise the Committee's name and Terms of Reference.

Recommendation

The Committee is recommended to note the decision taken by Full Council on 26 
October 2017 to revise the Committee's name and Terms of Reference.

Background and Advice 

On 31 July 2017, the Audit and Governance Committee considered a report from the
Head of Internal Audit, 'Actions to enhance the Committee's effectiveness as an 
element of the Council's Governance Framework'.

The report resulted from an assessment by the Internal Audit Service of the Audit 
and Governance Committee's objectives in the context of the County Council's 
governance framework and current good practice. As a result of this, it was 
considered appropriate to revise the Committee's name and Terms of Reference to 
better reflect the Committee's role as part of a wider framework of corporate 
governance that achieves good governance for the County Council as a whole.

At its meeting on 26 October 2017, Full Council approved the proposal that the name 
of the Committee be changed to the "Audit, Risk and Governance Committee" and 
that the revised Terms of Reference for the Committee (as set out at Appendix 'A' of 
this report) be approved.

Consultations

N/A

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

There are no significant risks associated with the proposals set out in this report.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

Report to Full Council - 
'
[...]

Council's approval.

39 Consider and recommend the prudential indicators for Council's approval.
40 Consider and recommend the treasury management indicators for Council's 

approval.

Page 12



Audit, Risk and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 29 January 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Accounting Policies Applicable to the Statement of Accounts 2017/18
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Neil Kissock, Tel: (01772) 536154, Director of Finance
neil.kissock@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Chief Finance Officer is responsible for the preparation of the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts in accordance with proper accounting practices, for each 
financial year ending 31 March.  

In preparing the Statement of Accounts, the Chief Finance Officer is responsible for 
selecting suitable accounting policies and ensuring they are applied consistently.  

The existing accounting policies have been reviewed to ensure that they comply 
with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting.  

The accounting policies to be applied in the preparation of the Statement of 
Accounts 2017/18 are set out at Appendix 'A'.

There are no proposed changes to the accounting policies for 2017/18 as compared 
to the previous year.

Recommendation

The Committee is recommended to approve the accounting policies as set out at 
Appendix 'A'.

Background and Advice 

The Chief Finance Officer is responsible for the preparation of the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts in accordance with proper accounting practices, for each 
financial year ending 31 March. These practices primarily comprise the Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (CIPFA/LASAAC) 
supported by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



In preparing the accounts, the Chief Finance Officer is responsible for selecting 
suitable accounting policies and ensuring that they are applied consistently.  
Accounting policies are the specific principles, bases, conventions, rules and 
practices applied in preparing and presenting the financial statements.  

The Council's accounting policies are reviewed annually to ensure that they remain 
current and comply with proper accounting practice.

The accounting policies to be applied in the preparation of the Statement of 
Accounts for 2017/18 are set out at Appendix 'A'. 

There are no proposed changes to the accounting policies for 2017/18 as compared 
to the previous year.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

The failure to produce a Statement of Accounts in line with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice may result in an adverse opinion from the Council's external auditors.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 14



Policy

General principles

Accruals of expenditure and income 

Council tax and non-domestic rates income

Employee benefits 

Events after the reporting period 

Financial instruments 

Government grants and other contributions 

Group accounts

Heritage assets 

Investment property

Leases 

Long term contracts

Overheads and support services

Pooled budgets

Prior period adjustments, changes in accounting policies, estimates and errors

Private finance initiative (PFI) 

Property, plant and equipment 

Provisions, contingent assets and contingent liabilities

Reserves 

Revenue expenditure funded from capital under statute (REFCUS)

Schools

Value added tax (VAT)

Page 15

Appendix A



General principles

The Statement of Accounts summarises the Council’s transactions for the financial year and its 
position at the year end of 31 March 2018.  The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations require 
the Council to produce an annual Statement of Accounts
[...]
 and playing fields) are recognised on the balance 
sheet where the Council directly owns the assets, where the Council holds the balance of control of 
the assets or, where the school or the school governing body own the assets or have had rights to 
use the assets transferred to them.

Page 35



Capital expenditure on schools is added to the balances for those schools as reported in the 
property, plant and equipment note.  

Some voluntary aided and controlled schools are owned by trustees.  However, these schools are 
included within the Council's property, plant and equipment as the Council receives the benefit from 
using the properties in terms of delivery of services and also meets the costs of service provision.  

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is credited to the comprehensive income and expenditure 
statement based on amounts due from the Department for Education.

DSG is allocated to budgets delegated to individual schools and centrally retained Council budgets.  
Expenditure from delegated schools and centrally retained budgets is charged to the comprehensive 
income and expenditure statement under children’s and education services.

Value added tax (VAT)

VAT payable is included as an expense, only to the extent that it is not recoverable from Her 
Majesty's Revenue and Customs.  VAT receivable is excluded from income.

Page 36



Audit, Risk and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 29 January 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2018/19
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Contact for further information:
Neil Kissock, Tel: (01772) 536154, Director of Finance
neil.kissock@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report proposes the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy for 2018/19 as 
required by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Treasury Management Code of Practice (2011). It includes the county council's 
borrowing and investment strategies and the proposed Minimum Revenue Provision 
policy, together with the treasury management prudential indicators which seek to 
ensure that the council's borrowing levels remain both sustainable and affordable.

Recommendation

That the Committee recommends that Full Council approves the Treasury 
Management Policy and Strategy for 2018/19 set out at Appendix 'A' and 'B' 
respectively.

Background and Advice 

Treasury management is the management of the council’s investments and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; it also includes the 
effective control and management of the risks associated with these activities, 
ensuring that the council gets the best performance for the least risk. The 
overarching policy is set out at Appendix 'A'.

The Treasury Management Strategy is at Appendix 'B' and sets out the Council’s 
approach to ensuring the security and liquidity of its investments, whilst having 
regard to investment returns in order to protect the value of the funds. It also outlines 
the council's strategy for financing existing borrowing and future capital borrowing 
requirements, with the aim of securing the required funds at the lowest possible rate. 

The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) is a prudent charge Local Authorities are 
required to make to the revenue account to provide for the repayment of debt and 
other credit liabilities (mainly finance leases or PFI contracts).

Page 37

Agenda Item 6

mailto:neil.kissock@lancashire.gov.uk


The strategy includes the county council's policy in relation to the MRP, together with 
the treasury management prudential indicators which seek to ensure that the 
council's borrowing levels remain both sustainable and affordable.

Although the impact of treasury management decisions are considered over the long 
term, the CIPFA and DCLG codes require that the strategies are approved annually. 
The key changes in the proposed 2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy are:

 The operational limit of i
[...]
t payments are made more quickly 
and accurately.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

Financial 

There are no financial implications as a result of this report. 

Risk management

None

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 123



Page 124



Audit, Risk and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 29 January 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Report of Decision taken under the Urgent Business Procedure

Contact for further information:
Dave Gorman, Tel: (01772) 534261, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
dave.gorman@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report sets out, for the Committee's information, details of a decision that has 
been taken by the former Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services, 
under the County Council's procedure for dealing with matters of urgent business.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note the report.

Background and Advice 

Consultation on Disqualification Criteria for Councillors and Mayors

This decision was taken on 7 December 2017.

On 18 September 2017, the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) published a consultation on proposals to update the criteria disqualifying 
individuals from standing for, or holding office as, a local authority member, directly-
elected mayor or member of the London Assembly, if they are subject to: 

- The notification requirements set out in the Sexual Offences Act 2003 
(commonly referred to as ‘being on the sex offenders register’).

- A civil injunction granted under section 1 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime 
and Policing Act 2014.

- A Criminal Behaviour Order made under section 22 of the Anti-social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

Any changes to the disqualification criteria would require changes to primary 
legislation, in particular the Local Government Act 1972, the Local Democracy, 
Economic Development and Construction Act 2009, and the Greater London 
Authority Act 1999. The proposed changes would not act retrospectively. 

Page 125

Agenda Item 11



All members of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee were consulted and were 
invited to comment on the proposals.

A response was subsequently submitted to the DCLG supporting the proposals.

Due to the closing date for consultation responses to be submitted, it was not 
possible to wait for the next meeting of the Committee on 29 January 2018. 
Therefore, the decision was taken under the County Council's Urgent Business 
Procedure.

Consultations

The Chair and Deputy Chair of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee were 
consulted and supported the proposed action.

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

No significant risks have been identified.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

DCLG Consultation - 
Disqualification Criteria for 
Councillors and Mayors

18 September 2017 Paul Bond/(01772) 
534676

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 126

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/disqualification-criteria-for-councillors-and-mayors
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/disqualification-criteria-for-councillors-and-mayors
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/disqualification-criteria-for-councillors-and-mayors
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/disqualification-criteria-for-councillors-and-mayors
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/disqualification-criteria-for-councillors-and-mayors

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25th September 2017
	4 Audit, Risk and Governance Committee - Revised Name and Terms of Reference
	Appendix 'A'

	5 Accounting Policies Applicable to the Statement of Accounts 2017/18
	Enc. 1 for Accounting policies used in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts 2017/18

	6 Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2018/19
	Appendix A Treasury Management Policy 2018/19
	Appendix B Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19

	7 2017/18 Treasury Management Activity Update
	Enc. 1 for Treasury Management Activity 2nd Report 2017-18

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit progress report
	Enc. 2 for Internal Audit progress report
	Enc. 3 for Internal Audit progress report

	9 Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 3
	Enc. 1 for Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 3

	10 Liquid Logic System Update
	11 Report of Decision taken under the Urgent Business Procedure



Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Audit, Risk and Governance Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 29th January, 2018 at 2.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Alan Schofield (Chair)

County Councillors

E Nash
P Williamson
A Vincent
J Berry

J Shedwick
C Crompton
L Beavers

1.  Apologies

There were no apologies.

County Councillors Carl Crompton and Lorraine Beavers replaced County 
Councillors Miles Parkinson and Erica Lewis respectively for this meeting.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 25th September 2017

A number of updates were provided on items on the agenda. It was confirmed 
that a note had been circulated on the PFI liability, that the information on 
emergency preparedness had been promoted to members and that the 
information in relation to "Prevent" had been made available to all members. In 
relation to the overpayment of salaries, it was confirmed that a report would be 
presented to the next meeting.

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Audit, Risk and Governance Committee - Revised Name and Terms 
of Reference

Resolved: That the committee noted the decision of Full Council on 26 October 
2017 to revise the Committee's name and Terms of Reference.



2

5.  Accounting Policies Applicable to the Statement of Accounts 
2017/18

The Committee were presented with proposed accounting policies to be applied 
in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts 2017/18. It was noted that the 
policies were unchanged from the previous year.

Resolved: That the accounting policies to be applied to the preparation of the 
Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 as set out in the report be approved.

6.  Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2018/19

In accordance with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and accountancy (CIPFA), the committee considered a proposed Treasury 
Management Strategy and Policy 2018/19. 

The attention of the Committee was drawn to changes, including the reduced 
operational limit for long term investments from £450m to £300m and related 
changes, reflecting reduced overall levels of reserves held by the council, and 
additionally the inclusion of permissions to invest in credit and multi-asset funds. 
It was reported that the intention was to further descale the level of risk to which 
the council was exposed. The Committee also noted the introduction of the 
revised "Markets in Financial Instruments Directive" (MiFID) by the Treasury, and 
noted that any changes that become necessary to the policy and strategy due to 
MiFID would be brought back to the Committee.

Resolved:  That the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy for 2018/19 as 
set out in the report be recommended to Full Council for approval.

7.  2017/18 Treasury Management Activity Update

The Committee received an update on the Council's Treasury management 
Activity from August to November 2017. It was noted that there were no 
significant changes to the approach being taken, and that the report reflected 
this.

In responses to concerns raised by members, it was agreed that consideration 
would be given to methods to ensure that future reports were fully accessible and 
that abbreviations and acronyms were properly explained.

Resolved: That the review of Treasury Management activity be noted. 

8.  Internal Audit Progress Report

The Committee received the regular report on the work of the Internal Audit 
Service, including key findings and issues of concern. In presenting the report, 
the Head of Internal Audit advised that it was anticipated that the service would 
only be able to provide limited assurance at year-end, given the issues set out in 
the report and the restrictions on the work that the service has been able to carry 



3

out. It was confirmed that the Internal Audit Service was on target to deliver its full 
plan of work by the end of the year.

In considering the report, members of the committee noted the large number of 
temporary and agency staff being used in some areas of social care, and also 
noted that the review of the Highways Asset Management System (HAMS) did 
not encompass consideration of the relationship to the Transport Asset 
Management Plan (TAMP).

Resolved: That the report be noted.

9.  Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 3

The Committee considered that Quarter 3 Risk and Opportunity Register and 
noted the changes as set out in the report.

Resolved: That the Quarter 3 Risk and Opportunity register be noted.

10.  Liquid Logic System Update

The Committee considered a report on the Liquid Logic System used in Adults 
and Children's Social Care Services. The report was requested by the Committee 
following a previous report in June 2017 to provide an update on progress in 
relation to improvements in the system and governance arrangements.

The Committee felt that it was clear that significant improvements had been 
made, and were given assurance that it was now close to a "Business as Usual" 
(BAU) operating model.

Resolved: That the Committee noted the report.

11.  Report of Decision taken under the Urgent Business Procedure

The Committee received notification of a decision made under the Urgent 
Business Procedure in relation to the government consultation on the 
disqualification criteria for Councillors and Mayors. It was noted that all members 
of the committee had been consulted in compiling the response, which was to 
support the government's proposals.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

12.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.



4

13.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would take place at 2pm on 
Monday 30 April 2018 at County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston


